

GAHC010011142026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/148/2026

SMT PANCHAMI BORDOLOI
W/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI R/O 10, 16, EAST BY LANE, SUNDARPUR, RG
BARUAH ROAD, P.S. - DISPUR, GUWAHATI - 5, DISTRICT - KAMRUP M,
ASSAM

2: SHRI AMITABH BORDOLOI
S/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI R/O 10
16
EAST BY LANE
SUNDARPUR
RG BARUAH ROAD
P.S. - DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 5
DISTRICT - KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

3: SHRI NILKAMAL BORDOLOI
SO LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI R/O 10
16
EAST BY LANE
SUNDARPUR
RG BARUAH ROAD
P.S. - DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 5
DISTRICT - KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

4: MISS TRISHA BORDOLOI
D/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI R/O 10
16
EAST BY LANE
SUNDARPUR
RG BARUAH ROAD
P.S. - DISPUR

GUWAHATI - 5
DISTRICT - KAMRUP M
ASSAM

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO LTD
GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, GUWAHATI - 5. INSURER OF VEHICLE NO.
AS-03-C-0677, POLICY NO. 200200/31/06/6300001319 VALID UPTO 20.06.2007
POLICY ISSUED BY JORHAT BRANCH

2:SHRI SAJJAN KUMAR MITTAL
S/O LATE NATHU RAM AGARWALA R/O FANCY ALI
JORHAT P.S. - JORHAT
DISTRICT - JORHAT
PIN -785001. .PROFORMA OPPOSITE PART

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N C DAS, MS. M DEVI

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

29.05.2026

Heard Mr. N.C. Das, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. J. Baishya, learned counsel for the applicants and also heard Ms. L. Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No.1. None appears for the respondent No.2, though notice upon him was served.

However, the respondent No.2 has forwarded one letter dated 20.03.2026, which is placed at Flag-A of the record and perusal of the same indicates that the vehicle bearing Registration No.AS-03C-0677 was insured with the National Insurance Company Ltd., Jorhat Divisional Office, vide Policy No.200200/31/06/63/00001319 and since the vehicle was insured with the National Insurance Company Ltd., the said

company has to pay the awarded amount of compensation.

Mr. Das, learned Senior counsel for the applicants also submits that the matter was earlier settled amicably between the parties and as per the terms and conditions of the said settlement, the applicants herein are entitled to a sum of Rs.19,60,488/- till today, but the said amount has not yet been paid. He has submitted one calculation sheet before the Court for perusal, so prepared as per his settlement till date.

A copy of the said calculation sheet be furnished to Ms. L. Sharma, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 to obtain instruction and Registry shall list the matter on 03.06.2026.

Sd/- *Robin Phukan*
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant